The cost of defined benefits is determined using actuarial estimates. Actuarial estimates involve assumptions

about discount rates, future salary increases and the mortality or fluctuation rates. Because of the long-term

nature of those plans, there is uncertainty surrounding those estimates.

Annual Year Report of Group AD Plastik d.d

42

4. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND CORRECTIONS OF PRIOR-PERIOD
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

During 2011 the Group corrected within the Parent the tax calculation for the years 2006 up to including 2010

by charging the effect to the retained earnings balance at 31 December 2010.

The correction for the years 2006 up to including 2009 were made, by decreasing other reserves at 1 January

2010, and increasing the tax liability by a total amount of HRK 4,731 thousand.

In the 2010 financial statements, the income tax was corrected by reducing the net profit for the year by HRK

3,970 thousand.

The total effect of the resulting restatement on the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2009

is as follows:

 Notes As originally
reported

As restated The
resulting
increase/

(decrease)

Equity

Share capital 30 419,958 419,958 -

Reserves  176,209 171,478 (4,731)

Profit for the year  16,269 16,269 -

Non-controlling interests 768 768 -
  __________ __________ __________

Total equity  613,204 608,473 (4,731)
  __________ __________ __________

Advances received 34 55,424 55,424 -

Trade payables 35 102,903 102,903 -

Short-term borrowings 36 116,592 116,592 -

Other current liabilities 37 16,466 21,197 4,731

Short-term provisions 32 - - -

Accrued expenses and deferred income
33 1,361 1,361 -

  __________ __________ __________

Total current liabilities  292,746 297,477 4,731
  __________ __________ __________

Annual Year Report of Group AD Plastik d.d

43

The total effect of the resulting restatement on the financial statements for the year ended 31 December
2010 is as follows:

 Notes As originally
reported

As restated The
resulting
increase/

(decrease)

Equity

Share capital 30 419,958 419,958 -

Reserves  193,657 188,926 (4,731)

Profit for the year  54,225 50,255 (3,970)

Non-controlling interests 41 41 -
  __________ __________ __________

Total equity  667,881 659,180 (8,701)
  __________ __________ __________

Advances received 34 82,414 82,414 -

Trade payables 35 93,148 93,148 -

Short-term borrowings 36 106,257 106,257 -

Other current liabilities 37 13,050 21,751 8,701

Short-term provisions 32 12,213 12,213 -

Accrued expenses and deferred income 33 1,705 1,705 -
  __________ __________ __________

Total current liabilities  308,787 317,488 8,701
  __________ __________ __________

Annual Year Report of Group AD Plastik d.d

44

6. SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Group has adopted IFRS 8 Operating Segments with effect from 1 January 2009. IFRS 8 requires operating

segments to be identified on the basis of internal reports about components of the Group that are regularly

reviewed by the chief operating decision maker in order to allocate resources to the segments and to assess

their performance.

Segment revenue and results

[…]

Statement of financial position at 31 December 2009

 Notes As originally
reported

As restated The resulting
increase/

(decrease)

Equity

Share capital 29 419.958 419,958 -

Reserves  200.806  196,075 (4,731)

Profit for the year  10.601  10,601 -
  __________ __________ __________

Total equity  631.365 626,634 (4,731)
  __________ __________ __________

Advances received 32 55.658 55,658 -

Trade payables 33 82.274 82,274 -

Short-term borrowings 34 116.673 116,673 -

Other current liabilities 35 10.947 15,678 4,731

Short-term provisions 30 - - -

Accrued expenses and deferred income 36 1.350 1,350 -
  __________ __________ __________

Total current liabilities  266.902 271,633 4,731)
  __________ __________ __________

The total effect of the resulting restatement on the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2010

is as follows:

Annual Year Report of Group AD Plastik d.d

95

Statement of financial position at 31 December 2010

 Notes As originally
reported

As restated The resulting
increase/

(decrease)

Equity

Share capital 29 419,958 419,958 -

Reserves  207,597 202,866 (4,731)

Profit for the year  20,743  16,773 3,970
  __________ __________ __________

Total equity  648,298  644,327  (8,701)
  __________ __________ __________

Advances received 32 80,430 80,430 -

Trade payables 33 66,327 66,327 -

Short-term borrowings 34 143,223 143,223 -

Other current liabilities 35 9,615 18,316 8,701

Short-term provisions 30 6,893 6,893 -

Accrued expenses and deferred income 36 1,705 1,705 -
  __________ __________ __________

Total current liabilities  308,193 316,894 8,701
  __________ __________ __________

 Notes As originally
reported

As restated The resulting
increase/

(decrease)

Profit before taxation  20,777 20,777 -
  __________ __________ __________

Income tax expense 17 34 4,004 3,970
  __________ __________ __________

Profit for the year  20,743 16,773 (3,970)
  __________ __________ __________

Other comprehensive income

1,696

1,696

-
 Total comprehensive income

22,439

18,469

(3,970)
  __________ __________ __________

Annual Year Report of Group AD Plastik d.d

96

6 SALES

Sales represent amounts receivable (excluding excise and similar duties) for goods sold and services rendered.

 31/12/2011 31/12/2010

Foreign sales 538,265 520,452

Domestic sales 19,427 20,853
 __________ __________

 557,692 541,305
 __________ __________